
Planning
Committee

Wed 18 Sep
2019
7.00 pm

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Redditch

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact 

Sarah Sellers

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 2884)

email:  sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING

The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below:

in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report:

1) Introduction of application by Chair

2) Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later 
Update Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting).

3) Public Speaking - in the following order:-

a)  Objectors to speak on the application;
b)  Supporters to speak on the application;
c)  Ward Councillors
d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application.

Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 
speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the 
meeting) and invited to the table or lectern.

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, 
subject to the discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference 
unit” to activate microphone.)

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair.

  
 After each of a), b) and c) above, Members may put relevant questions to the 

speaker, for clarification. (Please remain at the table in case of questions.)

4) Members’ questions to the Officers and formal debate / determination. 



Notes: 

1) Reports on all applications will include a summary of the responses receive
[...]
@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  before 12 noon 
on the day of the meeting. 

Further assistance:

If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address.

At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair.

The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed 
from the Public Gallery. 

pubspk.doc updated Aug 2017(JS)

http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/
mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Planning
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 18th September, 
2019

7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

Redditch

Agenda Membership:
Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair)

Gemma Monaco (Vice-Chair)
Brandon Clayton
Andrew Fry
Bill Hartnett

Anthony Lovell
Nyear Nazir
Gareth Prosser
Jennifer Wheeler

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests.

3. Confirmation of Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14th 
August 2019 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Update Reports  

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting)

5. Application 19/00835/FUL - Land at West Avenue Smallwood Redditch B98 7DH -  
Mr D Broadbent (Pages 7 - 16) 

6. Consultation on Planning Application reference 19/00615/OUT Bromsgrove District 
Council and 19/01545/REM Stratford-On-Avon District Council - Redditch Gateway, 
Land adjacent to the A4023 Coventry Highway - Stoford Gorcott Limited  (Pages 17 
- 32)

Please note that there will be no public speaking on this item as it relates to a consultation 
report.

7. Consultation on Planning Application reference 19/01005/OUT Bromsgrove District 
Council - Redditch Gateway, Land adjacent to the A4023 Coventry Highway - 
Temporary Construction of access road - Stoford Gorcott Limited  (Pages 33 - 36)

Please note that there will be no public speaking on this item as it relates to a consultation 
report.



Planning
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 18th September, 2019

8. Exclusion of the Public  

During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt information is 
likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, therefore, to move the following resolution:

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as amended:

Paragraph 1 - Any individuals
Paragraph 2 - Identity of individuals
Paragraph 6 – Giving by the Council of a Notice

9. Enforcement Report - Condition of Property - Residential property in Winyates, 
Redditch  (Pages 37 - 42)

Please note that the Appendix to the report and relevant Site Plan are exempt documents 
as they contain exempt information relating to individuals’ identities and alleged breaches of 
planning control which could result in enforcement action being taken by the Council.  For 
that reason copies of those documents have been made available to Members only.

The specific categories under which the information is considered to be exempt as defined 
by S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, are as follows:-

Paragraph 1 – Any individuals
Paragraph 2 - Identity of individuals
Paragraph 6 – Giving by the Council of a Notice



Planning
Committee

Wednesday, 14 August 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Brandon Clayton, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, 
Salman Akbar and Roger Bennett

Also Present:

Officers:

Steve Edden and Amar Hussain

Democratic Services Officer:

Sarah Sellers

26. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anthony 
Lovell, Nyear Nazir, Gareth Prosser and Jennifer Wheeler.  
Councillor Roger Bennett attended as substitute for Councillor 
Prosser, and Councillor Salman Akbar attended as substitute for 
Councillor Nazir.

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In relation to application 19/00247/FUL Councillor Andrew Fry 
declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that he was acquainted 
with one of the speakers, namely Mr Martin Bassett.  Councillor Fry 
remained and considered and voted on these matters.

In relation to application 19/00247/FUL Councillor Bill Hartnett 
declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that he was acquainted 
with one of the speakers, namely Mr John Wormington.  Councillor 
Hartnett remained and considered and voted on these matters.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 14 August 2019

28. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 17TH JULY 2019 

RESOLVED that

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committees held 
on 17th July 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

29. UPDATE REPORTS 

There was no update report.

30. APPLICATION 19/00247/FUL - METTIS SPORTS AND SOCIAL 
CLUB CHERRY TREE WALK BATCHLEY REDDITCH - MR 
JULIAN WORKMAN 

Provision of a floodlighting system to football pitch comprising 6 no. 
15m high mounting columns with 12 floodlights

Officers presented the report and outlined the application.  At the 
invitation of the Chair Miss Zakrina Afzal and Mr John Wormington 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s Public Speaking 
rules in objection to the application; Mr Martin Bassett addressed 
the Committee on behalf of the Applicant.

In responding to points made by the public speakers Members 
raised a number of issues which were clarified by officers including 
:-

 That Worcestershire Wildlife Trust had raised no objections 
and had not considered that a bat survey was necessary.

 That WRS had considered in detail the configuration of the 
proposed floodlights and the resultant lux levels, and had 
been satisfied that the scheme complied with the relevant 
guidance and was therefore acceptable.

 As such it would not be reasonable to impose additional 
conditions regarding screening.

 That Conditions 3 and 4 as worded would limit the use of the 
floodlights to between the hours of 9 am and 10 pm on 
match days only.

Members noted the wish for the football club (Redditch Borough 
Football Club) to enhance the facilities at the ground to a higher 
standard as required by the Football Association (FA), but officers 
advised that any discussion as to whether the club might be 

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 14 August 2019

promoted leading to additional usage of the pitch was too 
speculative.

Following further discussion the recommendation was proposed 
and seconded with the addition of an extra condition as to the 
design of the cowling for the floodlights, and with extra wording to 
be included in Condition 4.

RESOLVED that:-

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations planning permission be GRANTED subject to 

1. the conditions and informatives set out on pages 15 to 
16 of the main agenda subject to the following change to 
the wording of Condition 4;

“Condition 4

Use of the floodlights shall only be available to the team from 
Redditch Borough Football Club currently using the pitch as 
their home ground (or its successor) and shall be in operation 
only on match days and shall not be used for training 
purposes.

Reason: in the interests of safeguarding the residential 
amenities enjoyed by the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties.”

And

2. the addition of an additional Condition 5 worded as 
follows

“Condition 5

Installation of the floodlights shall not take place until the 
Council has approved the design of suitable cowling to be 
fitted to the lights to limit the leakage of light to residential 
properties in the vicinity.

Reason: in the interests of safeguarding the residential 
amenities enjoyed by the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties.”

[In relation to this agenda item Councillor Andrew Fry declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he was acquainted with one of the 
speakers, namely Mr Martin Bassett.  Councillor Fry remained and 
considered and voted on these matters.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 14 August 2019

In relation to this agenda item Councillor Bill Hartnett declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he was acquainted with one of the 
speakers, namely Mr John Wormington.  Councillor Hartnett 
remained and considered and voted on these matters.]

31. CONSULTATION ON PLANNING APPLICATION REFERENCE 
19/00615/OUT BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND 
19/01545/REM STRATFORD-ON-AVON DISTRICT COUNCIL - 
REDDITCH GATEWAY, LAND ADJACENT TO THE A4023 
COVENTRY HIGHWAY - STOFORD GORCOTT LIMITED 

Officers presented the report and explained that the application site 
fell within the boundaries of Bromsgrove District Council and 
Stratford-on-Avon District Council, and that the Planning 
Committees of those Councils would decide the applications.  
Redditch Borough Council had been invited to comment as 
consultee.

Outline planning permission previously having been granted, the 
applicant was seeking approval of reserved matters for Phase 1 of 
the Redditch Gateway consisting of the construction of a large 
building for B8 use (storage and distribution) with ancillary B1 use 
(offices).  Matters to be determined included landscaping, layout, 
scale and access to the building, internal access roads, car parking 
and structural landscape works inclusive of an eco
[...]
rden area of the proposed flats and that a condition should 
ensure that these are protected during the course of development. 
 
Drainage 
 An objection has been raised stating that the site and adjoining property flood although 
the site is located within flood zone 1. NWWM have no records of flooding to the site and 
the Environment Agency's surface water flood maps show low surface water flood risk to 
the site. The submitted energy statement states that on site SUDS for disposal of surface 
water is impractical but that a holding tank is proposed with run off into the public sewer. 
This solution would be acceptable to the Land Drainage Officer and details can be 
required by condition. This would ensure that the development would not exacerbate 
surface water flooding.  
 
Conclusion 
The proposal would amount to sustainable development, would be sited on land allocated 
for housing, and would not conflict with the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4 as a 
whole. 
 
Subject to compliance with conditions as listed in full below, a favourable 
recommendation can be made. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
Conditions 
 
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 18th September 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and draw
[...]
echanger’ site. Occupiers state that they seek such premises and are keen to lose 
the ‘tag’ of low quality and dated floor space that has historically been associated with 
B2/B8 Uses. 
 

Officer Appraisal  
 
The current RSM application reflects the principles and parameters agreed at Outline 
stage and S73 stages. The local context (including that adjacent to Gorcott Hall), the 
impact on residents and the wider visual impacts of the development have all been 
considered and the use of grey tones/light roof is seen as the most sensitive and 
appropriate. Officers are of the view that the appearance of the building as proposed 
should be supported. 
 
Conclusion 
 
That Officers inform Bromsgrove District Council and Stratford-on-Avon District 
Council, that Redditch Borough Council is in support of applications 19/00619/REM 
and 19/01545/REM with respect to the appearance of the development. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That : 

 

 i. That RBC raise no objection to the reserved matters applications cited 
above with respect to appearance and, 

 

 ii. Members endorse the comments made under the heading “Officer 
 Appraisal.” 
 

Page 20 Agenda Item 6



 

 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



  

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 14th August 2019 

 

Planning Application Consultation Response to Bromsgrove and Stratford-on-
Avon District Councils 

 

Reference: Bromsgrove Planning Application No. 19/00619/REM 

 Stratford-on-Avon Planning Application 19/01545/REM 

 
Site at: Redditch Gateway,  
  Land Adjacent To The A4023 Coventry Highway,  
 
Proposal: Application for approval of reserved matters relating to 

appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and access (internal to the 
site) for a use class B8 (storage and distribution) building with 
ancillary floorspace including use class B1 (offices); earthworks; 
plot and structural landscape works inclusive of an ecological 
enhancement area; internal access roads, car parking, gatehouse; 
utilities and plant infrastructure; on the northern development 
parcel pursuant to S73 permissions SDC 18/03746/VARY,  BDC  
18/01596/S73,  RBC  18/01626/S73 following outline permissions 
SDC 17/01847/OUT ,  BDC 17/00701/OUT,  RBC 17/00700/OUT 

 
Applicant: Stoford Gorcott Limited 
 
Ward: Alvechurch South Ward 
 Closest Redditch Ward: Winyates 

 

The author of this report is Steve Edden, Principal Planning officer, who 
can be contacted on Tel: (01527) 548474 ext: 8474 Email: 
steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 

 
Redditch Borough Council has been invited to comment by both Bromsgrove 
District Council and Stratford-on-Avon District Council upon the application for 
approval of the matters reserved on the previous application, comprising details of 
access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.  The Planning Application is 
due to be considered by Bromsgrove District Council’s Planning Committee and 
Stratford-on-Avon District Council’s Planning Committee in due course. This 
response would inform their decision making. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION:  That : 
 

i. That RBC raise no objection to the reserved matters application(s) cited above 
and, 

 

ii. Members endorse the comments made under the heading “Officer Appraisal.” 
 

2. Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is twofold - 
 

a. To inform members of the proposal, and  
 
b. To seek endorsement of a proposed response to the formal consultation from 

Bromsgrove and Stratford-on-Avon District Councils on the application 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6

mailto:steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


  

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 14th August 2019 

 

3. Procedural Matters 
 
3.1 This matter is reported to members because the scheme of delegation to 

planning officers requires that: 
 

All planning decisions, actions or advice/responses on behalf of the Local 
Planning Authority cannot be dealt with under delegated powers (so 
[...]
on. The Planning Application is due 
to be considered by Bromsgrove District Council’s Planning Committee in 
due course. This response would inform their decision making. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION:  That : 
 

i. RBC raise no objection to the application cited above and, 
 

ii. Members endorse the comments made under the heading  
“Officer Appraisal.” 

 

2. Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is twofold - 
 

a. To inform members of the proposal, and  
 
b. To seek endorsement of a proposed response to the formal consultation 

from Bromsgrove District Council on the application 
 
3. Procedural Matters 
 
3.1 This matter is reported to members because the scheme of delegation to 

planning officers requires that: 
 

All planning decisions, actions or advice/responses on behalf of the Local 
Planning Authority cannot be dealt with under delegated powers (so must 
be reported to committee) where: 

 

 The Head of Service or Development Control Manager (or their 
nominated deputy) considers that the application should be considered 
by Committee  

Page 33 Agenda Item 7

mailto:h.plant@brosgroveandredditch.gov.uk


  

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 18th September 2019 
2019 

  

 
3.2  Please note the advice from Central Government to Statutory 

Consultees at Appendix 1. 
 

4. Planning History 
 

 19/00619/REM Pending Determination 
 
 Application for approval of reserved matters relating to appearance, 

landscaping, layout, scale and access (internal to the site) for a use 
class B8 (storage and distribution) building with ancillary floorspace 
including use class B1 (offices); earthworks; plot and structural 
landscape works inclusive of an ecological enhancement area; internal 
access roads, car parking, gatehouse; utilities and plant infrastructure; 
on the northern development parcel pursuant to S73 permissions SDC 
18/03746/VARY,  BDC  18/01596/S73,  RBC  18/01626/S73 following 
outline permissions SDC 17/01847/OUT ,  BDC 17
[...]
the powers under Section 219 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 Planning Act to undertake clean up works and recover the costs from the owner 
by imposition of a charge against the property. 
 
Financial Implications 
There is a financial implication for the Council as the cost of any direct action to 
clear the property will have to come out of existing budgets. It is considered 
that this would be alleviated by taking the necessary action to place a charge 
on the land and thereafter taking legal steps to recover the costs.   
The risk therefore would relate to how and when those costs are recovered. There would 
be no recompense for the Officer time expended on the matter as this would be met from 
existing budgets. 
 
Legal Risk/ Implications 
In terms of the exempt elements of the report (Confidential Site Plan provided under 
separate cover), and the “public interest” test for exempt consideration, Officers 
considered that it is rarely likely to be in the public’s best interest to reveal information 
which is the subject of possible legal action (S.100 1 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order, 2006) 
refers.  
 
Conclusion 
The condition of this property is such that action is urgently required to alleviate the harm 
to amenity of the locality and to those of neighbouring properties. As the owner cannot or 
will not take responsibility, the Planning Enforcement Officer considers that the only way 
forward in this matter is to take direct action and carry out the works in default. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that:  
 
In relation to a breach of planning control (this being the overgrown condition of 
the land surrounding the dwelling), authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, 

Page 39 Agenda Item 9



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Equality and Democratic Services, in consultation with the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration, to take the following action: 
 
(a) Carry out the works specified in steps 1 to 4 of the Section 215 Notice to tidy 

the land, remove and dispose of resultant waste matter; 
 
(b) To instruct legal officers to take all necessary steps to secure the 

recovery of all costs incurred by the placing of a charge on the 
property. 

 
Attachments 
Confidential Appendix – under separate cover  
Confidential Site Plan – under separate cover  
 

Page 40 Agenda Item 9



Document is Restricted

Page 41 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 6a, 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14th August 2019
	5 Application 19/00835/FUL - Land at West Avenue Smallwood Redditch B98 7DH -  Mr D Broadbent
	6 Consultation on Planning Application reference 19/00615/OUT Bromsgrove District Council and 19/01545/REM Stratford-On-Avon District Council - Redditch Gateway, Land adjacent to the A4023 Coventry Highway - Stoford Gorcott Limited
	Redditch Gateway 19-00619-REM Consultation report v2

	7 Consultation on Planning Application reference 19/01005/OUT Bromsgrove District Council - Redditch Gateway, Land adjacent to the A4023 Coventry Highway - Temporary Construction of access road - Stoford Gorcott Limited
	9 Enforcement Report - Condition of Property - Residential property in Winyates, Redditch
	Enforcement exempt item appendix Rpt  22 Abbotswood Close




Minutes of the meeting


Planning
Committee

Wednesday, 18 September 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Brandon Clayton, Bill Hartnett, Anthony Lovell, 
Nyear Nazir, Gareth Prosser and Jennifer Wheeler

Also Present:

Officers:

Helena Plant, Amar Hussain and Simon Jones

Democratic Services Officer:

Sarah Sellers

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In relation to agenda item 5 Councillors Brandon Clayton, Anthony 
Lovell, Gemma Monaco, Gareth Prosser and Jennifer Wheeler 
declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that they were acquainted 
with the speaker Lee McKenzie in their capacity as Councillors. 
Councillors Clayton, Lovell, Monaco, Prosser and Wheeler 
remained and considered and voted on these matters.

In relation to agenda item 5 Councillor Bill Hartnett declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he was acquainted with the 
speaker Lee McKenzie in his capacity as a Councillor and that he 
was a member of the board for Redditch Co-operative Homes (a 
division of Accord Housing Association). Councillor Hartnett left the 
room during consideration of this application and took no part in the 
debate or vote.

In relation to agenda items 6 and 7 Councillor Anthony Lovell 
declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that he had previously 
expressed views regarding the scheme and was a member of the 
Eastern Gateway Steering Group. Councillor Lovell moved to the 
public gallery and took no part in the debate or vote for agenda 
items 6 and 7.



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 18 September 2019

In relation to agenda items 6 and 7 Councillor Gareth Prosser 
declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that he had previously 
expressed views regarding the scheme. Councillor Prosser moved 
to the public gallery and took no part in the debate or vote for 
agenda items 6 or 7.

In relation to agenda item 9  Councillor Anthony Lovell declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he was familiar with the property 
and had had dealings with the local residents in his capacity as 
Ward Member for Winyates. Councillors Lovell remained and 
considered and voted on these matters.

33. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies or substitutes.

34. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 14TH AUGUST 2019 

RESOLVED that

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committees held 
on 14th August 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

35. UPDATE REPORTS 

There was no Update Report.

36. APPLICATION 19/00835/FUL - LAND AT WEST AVENUE 
SMALLWOOD REDDITCH B98 7DH -  MR D BROADBENT 

Proposed development of 6 no. self-contained flats

Officers presented the report and outlined the application.  At the 
request of the Chair Ms Lee McKenzie on behalf of Sandycroft 
addressed the Committee under the Councils Public Speaking 
rules.

In considering the application Members referred to a number of 
issues including the topography of the site, the availability of 
amenity space, the level of parking spaces provided on site, access 
issues and potential for impact of the development on other 
buildings in the vicinity and those that use them.

In responding to these points officers advised that the Committee 
that there had been no objections to the scheme on highways 
grounds by County Council Highways, that the site had been 
allocated for residential use in the Redditch Local Plan No 4 under 



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 18 September 2019

Policy 4 and that in 2015 Members had granted planning 
permission for an identical scheme.

RESOLVED that:-

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out on pages 11 to 15 of 
the agenda.

[In relation to this agenda item Councillors Brandon Clayton, 
Anthony Lovell, Gemma Monaco, Gareth Prosser and Jennifer 
Wheeler declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that they were 
acquainted with the speaker Lee McKenzie in their capacity as 
Councillors. Councillors Clayton, Lovell, Monaco, Prosser and 
Wheeler remained and considered and voted on these matters.]

[In relation to this agenda item Councillor Bill Hartnett declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he was acquainted with the 
speaker Lee McKenzie in his capacity as a Councillor and that he 
was a memebr of the board for Redditch Co-operative Homes (a 
division of Accord Housing Association). Councillor Hartnett left the 
room during consideration of this application and took no part in the 
debate or vote.]
 

37. CONSULTATION ON PLANNING APPLICATION REFERENCE 
19/00615/OUT BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND 
19/01545/REM STRATFORD-ON-AVON DISTRICT COUNCIL - 
REDDITCH GATEWAY, LAND ADJACENT TO THE A4023 
COVENTRY HIGHWAY - STOFORD GORCOTT LIMITED 

Officers presented the report and explained that the matter had 
come back to committee following consideration at the Planning 
Committee meeting in August solely on the issue of appearance. In 
particular, to allow members to comment as part of the consultation 
being carried out by Bromsgrove District Council and Stratford-on-
Avon District Council on the proposed colour palette for the walls 
and roof.  Officers explained that paler colours had been selected 
for the main areas with contrasting colours to be used in other 
areas including the offices and the edge of the roofline.  

In making this choice of colours the developer had sought to enable 
the building to blend into the skyline when viewed from a long 
distance, to assimilate with the nearby commercial buildings at 
Ravensbank Business Park and to present a crisp and modern 
appearance that would be attractive to future investors and 
occupiers.



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 18 September 2019

Members had the opportunity to view samples of the materials that 
would be used.

In responding to questions from Members, officers confirmed that 
the separation distance from the nearest residential properties at 
Kingahm Close would be circa 255m.  The view from this location 
would be dissected by a number of features including trees and 
vegetation, and officers supported the use of proposed colour 
scheme. 

RESOLVED that

1. Redditch Borough Council raise no objection to the 
reserved matters applications cited above with respect 
to appearance; and

2. Members endorse the comments made under the 
heading “Officer Appraisal” on page 20 of the agenda.

[In relation to this agenda item Councillor Anthony Lovell declared 
an Other Disclosable Interest in that he had previously expressed 
views and was a member of the Eastern Gateway Steering Group. 
Councillor Lovell moved to the public gallery and took no part in the 
debate or vote]

[In relation to this agenda item Councillor Gareth Prosser declared 
an Other Disclosable Interest in that he had previously expressed 
views regarding the scheme. Councillor Prosser moved to the 
public gallery and took no part in the debate or vote]

38. CONSULTATION ON PLANNING APPLICATION REFERENCE 
19/01005/OUT BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL - REDDITCH 
GATEWAY, LAND ADJACENT TO THE A4023 COVENTRY 
HIGHWAY - TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION OF ACCESS ROAD 
- STOFORD GORCOTT LIMITED 

Temporary construction access road between Hedera Road and the 
Redditch Gateway (north) site

Officers presented the report and explained that the proposal was 
to create a temporary access for construction traffic to enter the site 
from Hedera Road.  The access would be used during the 
construction phase and then removed, including the hedgerow 
being reinstated.

The extant S73 permission made provision for temporary accesses 
for construction under condition 18 which set out a detailed list of 
pre-commencement requirements the developer would have to 



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 18 September 2019

comply with, the text of which was set out on page 35 of the 
agenda. 

RESOLVED that

1. Redditch Borough Council raise no objection to the 
application cited above; and

2. Members endorse the comments made under the 
heading “Officer Appraisal” on pages 35 to 36 of the agenda.

39. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that

under S.100 (I) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act as 
amended:

Paragraph 1 - Any individuals
Paragraph 2 - Identity of individuals
Paragraph 6 – Giving by the Council of a Notice

40. ENFORCEMENT REPORT - CONDITION OF PROPERTY - 
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY IN WINYATES, REDDITCH 

Members received a report seeking approval for officers to take 
enforcement action in relation to a privately owned property in 
Winyates that was adversely affecting the amenity of the area.

RESOLVED that

In relation to a breach of planning control ( this being the 
overgrown condition of the front and rear of the property) 
authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services, in consultation with the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration to take the following actions:-

(a) Carry out the works specified in steps 1 to 4 of the 
Section 215 Notice to tidy up the land, remove and 
dispose of resultant waste matter;



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 18 September 2019

(b) To instruct legal officers to take all the necessary steps 
to secure the recovery of all costs incurred by the 
placing of a charge on the property;

(c) To consider, and if appropriate, commence a 
prosecution against the landowner(s) for failure to 
comply with the requirement contained within section 
215 notice.

[During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public during the course of the 
debate on the grounds that information would be revealed which 
related to individuals, identity of individuals and the giving by the 
Council of a notice.]

[In relation to this agenda item Councillor Anthony Lovell declared 
an Other Disclosable Interest in that he was familiar with the 
property and had had dealings with the local residents in his 
capacity as Ward Member for Winyates. Councillors Lovell 
remained and considered and voted on these matters.]

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 8.40 pm


